


































































PROFESSIONAL EVENTS (NOH-NA) 
PROFESSIONAL EVENTS (NOH NA) 
Prof Events/Telephone 
Prof Evnts/Equip Rntl/Conf 
Prof Events/Registration 
Prof Events/Booth Charge 
Prof Evnts/Misc/Conference 
Prof Evnts/Air/Conference 
Prof Evnts/Heals/Conference 
Prof Evnts/Grnd Trav/Conferenc 
Prof Evnts/Lodging/Conference 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL EVENTS (NON 

H & I LITERATURE DISTRIBUTION 
H & I LITERATURE DISTRIBUTION 
H&I Stockpile/Mailing 
H&I Stockpile/Literature 

TOTAL H & I LITERATURE DISTRIB 

CONFERENCE AGENDA REPORT 
CONFERENCE AGENDA REPORT 
CAR/Copying 
CAR/Mail 
CAR/Li tera tu re 

TOTAL CONFERENCE AGENDA REPORT 

CONFERENCE REPORT & DIGEST 
CONFERENCE REPORT & DIGEST 
Conference Rpt/Copying 
Conference Rpt/Kail 
Conference Rpt/Kiscellaneous 

TOTAL CONFERENCE REPORT & DIGE 

PI PUBLICATIONS 
PI PUBLICATIONS 
Kail/PI Publications 

TOTAL PI PUBLICATIONS 

PUBLICATIONS TRANSLATIONS 
PUBLICATIONS TRANSLATIONS 
Cont Dig & CAR/Translations 

TOTAL PUBLICATIONS TRANSLATION 

CONFERENCE AGENDA WORKSHOPS 
CONFERENCE AGENDA NORKSHOPS 
CAR NS/Air/Trustee 

NORLD SERVICE CONFERENCE 
INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE 12 PERIODS ENDED MAY 31, 1996 

+---------------- YEAR TO DATE ---------------+ 
ACTUAL PERCENT ANNUAL BUDGET PERCENT 

$.00 .0 % 9,200.00 2.4 
287.35 .1 .00 .0 
627.80 .2 .00 .0 

1,984.10 .5 .00 .0 
2,083.36 .5 .00 .0 

82.99 .0 .00 .0 
2,474.62 .6 .00 .0 
1,235.00 .3 .00 .0 

141.67 .0 .00 .0 
3,457.75 .9 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
12,374 .64 3.1 9,200.00 2.4 

.00 .0 2,500.00 .6 
4,474.81 1.1 .00 .0 
1,645.11 .4 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
6, 119. 92 1.5 2,500.00 .6 

.00 .o 4,000.00 1.0 
300.12 .1 .00 .0 

2,878.73 .7 .00 .0 
364.47 .1 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
3,543.32 .9 4,000.00 1.0 

.00 .0 5,520.00 1.4 
795.09 .2 .00 .0 

4,779.53 1.2 .00 .o 
90.00 .0 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
5,664.62 1.4 5,520.00 1.4 

.00 .0 1,840.00 .5 
923 . 77 .2 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
923. 77 .2 1,840.00 .5 

.00 .0 B,280.00 2.1 
10,493.45 2.7 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
10,493.45 2.7 8,280.00 2.1 

.00 .0 4,140.00 1.1 
2,278.28 .6 .00 .0 



WORLD SERVICE CONFERENCE 
INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE 12 PERIODS ENDED MAY 31, 1996 

+---------------- YEAR TO DATE ---------------+ 
ACTUAL PERCENT ANNUAL BUDGET PERCENT 

CONFERENCE AGENDA WORKSHOPS (Continued) 
CAR WS/Air/Admin Comm $1,039.51 .3 % .00 .o 
CAR NS/Air/H&I Committee 334.00 .1 .00 .0 
CAR WS/Air/Policy Committee 766.51 .2 .00 .0 
CAR NS/Heals/Trustee 646.00 .2 .00 .0 
CAR WS/Heals/Admin Committee 306.50 .1 .00 .0 
CAR NS/Heals/H&I Committee 50.00 .0 .00 .0 
CAR WS/Heals/Policy Co11ittee 355.48 .1 .00 .0 
CAR NS/Grnd Trav/Trustee 61.35 .0 .00 .o 
CAR NS/Grnd Trav/Adain Comm 128.70 .o .00 .0 
CAR NS/Grnd Trav/Policy Coma 175.38 .0 .00 .0 
CAR WS/Lodging/NSC 210.05 .1 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
TOTAL CONFERENCE AGENDA WORKSH 6,351.76 1.6 4,140.00 1.1 

FELLOWSHIP ASSISTANCE & DEV 
FELLOWSHIP ASSISTANCE .00 .o 9,200.00 2.4 
Fell Asst/Air/Trustee 2,482.54 .6 .00 .0 
Fellowship Asst/Air/Interim 4,561.96 1.2 .00 .o 
Fell Asst/Meals/Trustee 1,229.26 .3 .00 .0 
Fellowship Asst/Heals/Interim 789.00 .2 .00 .o 
Fell Asst/Grnd Trav/Trustee 11. 70 .0 .00 .0 
Fell Asst/Lodging/Trustee 104.86 .o .00 .0 
Fell Asst/Lodging/Conference 1,059.57 .3 .00 .o 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
TOTAL FELLOWSHIP ASSISTANCE & 10,238.89 2.6 9,200.00 2.4 

ZONAL FORUMS 
ZONAL FORUMS/WORKSHOPS .00 .o 9,200.00 2.4 
Zonal & NS/Misc/PI 40.00 .0 .00 .o 
Zonal & NS/Air/Trustee 7,314.47 1.8 .00 .0 
Zonal & WS/Air/Admin Comm 3,672.60 .9 .00 .o 
Zonal & NS/Air/H&I 1,048.00 .3 .00 .o 
Zonal & NS/Air/PI 673.00 .2 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Air/Other Invitee 1,652.90 .4 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Meals/Trustee 3,867.31 1.0 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Meals/Ad1in Comm 1,049.70 .3 .00 .o 
Zonal & WS/Heals/H&I 141.45 .0 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Heals/PI 120.00 .0 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Meals/Translations 289.00 .1 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Grnd Trav/Trustee 315.75 .1 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Grnd Trans/Admin 143.50 .0 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Grnd Trav/H&I COii 102.31 .o .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Lodging/Trustee 152.80 .0 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Lodging/PI 31.30 .0 .00 .0 
Zonal & NS/Lodging/Conference 2,845.93 .7 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
TOTAL ZONAL FORUMS 23,460.02 5.9 9,200.00 2.4 

ADDITIONAL NEEDS NORKSHOP(S) 
ADDITIONAL HEEDS WORKSHOP(S) .00 .0 920.00 .2 
Add Nee JAir/Trustee 419.00 .1 .00 .0 



NORLD SERVICE CONFERENCE 
INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE 12 PERIODS ENDED MAY 31, 1996 

+---------------- YEAR TO DATE ---------------+ 
ACTUAL PERCENT ANNUAL BUDGET PERCENT 

ADDITIONAL NEEDS NORKSHOP{S) (Continued) 
Add Needs/Air/Public Info $796.00 .2 % .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
TOTAL ADDITIONAL NEEDS WORKSHO 1,215.00 .3 920.00 .2 

NSB FELLOWSHIP PLANNING & DEV 
WSB FELLOWSHIP DEV & PLANNING .00 .0 20,700.00 5.3 
WSBFel Dev/Air Fare/Trustees 8,418.69 2.1 .00 .0 
WSBFel Dev/Air/Admin Com1ittee 497.00 .1 .00 .0 
WSBFel Dev/Air Fare/OutReach 703.00 .2 .00 .0 
WSBFel Dev/Air Fare/H&I 752.00 .2 .00 .0 
WSBFel Dev/Air Fare/Literature 729 .00 .2 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Air Fare/Policy 1,067.00 .3 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Air Fare/PI 1,151.00 .3 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Meals/Trustees 2,767.14 . 7 .00 .0 
WSBFel Dev/Meals/Ad1in COii 828.50 .2 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Meals/OutReach 354.00 .1 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Meals/H&I 543 .00 .1 .00 .o 
NSBFel Dev/Meals/Literature 332.93 .1 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Meals/Policy 312.40 .1 .00 .0 
WSBFel Dev/Meals/PI 810.00 .2 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Grnd Trav/Trustees 538.95 .1 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Grnd Trav/Ad1in Com 140.60 .0 .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Grnd Trav/H&I 31.00 . 0 .00 .o 
NSBfel Dev/Grnd Trav/Literture 67.07 .0 .00 .0 
NSBFel Oev/Grnd Trav/Policy 87 .60 .0 .00 .0 
NSBFel Oev/Grnd Trav/PI 35.00 .o .00 .0 
NSBFel Dev/Grnd Trav/OutReach 3.00 .0 .00 .o 
NSBFel Dev/Lodging/Trustees 3,647.43 .9 .00 .0 
WSBFel Dev/Lodging/Public Info 67.32 .0 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
TOTAL NSB FELLOWSHIP PLANNING 23,883.63 6.0 20,700.00 5.3 

UNITY DAY 
UNITY DAY .00 .o 5,000.00 1.3 
Unity/Copying/MSC 96.33 .0 .00 .0 
Unity/Telephone/WSC 6,678.02 1. 7 .00 .0 
Unity/l'lisc/NSC 90.52 .0 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
TOTAL UNITY DAY 6,864.87 1. 7 5,000.00 1.3 

RESOLUTION PROCESS 
RESOLUTION PROCESS .00 .0 96,480.00 24.7 
Res Pree/Copying/Res Grp 1,962.31 .5 .00 .o 
Res Proc/Hail/Res Grp 5,447.07 1.4 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Conf Call/Interim 689.89 .2 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Conf Call/Res Grp 9,551.01 2.4 .00 .0 
Res Pree/Telephone/Res Grp 301.55 .1 .00 .o 
Res Proc/Miscellaneous/E-Hail 590.44 .1 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Mtg Roo1/Res Grp 212.42 .1 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Equip Rntl/Res Grp 80.15 .0 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Ref rsh1nts/Res Grp 300.00 .1 .00 .0 ·. ~ 



WORLD SERVICE CONFERENCE 
INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE 12 PERIODS ENDED MAY 31, 1996 

+---------------- YEAR TO DATE ---------------+ 
ACTUAL PERCENT ANNUAL BUDGET PERCENT 

RESOLUTION PROCESS (Continued) 
Res Proc/Literature/Res Grp $42.43 .o ' .00 .o 
Res Proc/Air Fares/Res Grp 25,965.50 6.6 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Meals/Res Grp 6,059.81 1.5 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Grnd Trans/Res Grp 1,624.75 .4 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Travel Telephone 51.86 .0 .00 .0 
Res Proc/Lodging/Res Grp 8,950.77 2.3 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
TOTAL RESOLUTION PROCESS 61,829.96 15.6 96,480.00 24.7 

PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER EXPENSES 
EXPENSE BUDGETED PRIOR YEAR .00 .0 13,800.00 3.5 
Prior Yr/Copies/OutReach 10.00 .0 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Copies/Ann Mtg 133.10 .0 .00 .o 
Prior Yr/Conf Call/Interim 399.50 .1 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Telephone/Full Board 782.66 .2 .00 .o 
Prior Yr/Telephone/Interim 1,332.11 .3 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Telephone/OutReach 34.39 .0 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Telephone/Prof Events 55.42 .0 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Telephone/Composite 176.63 .0 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Equip Rnt/WSC 917.75 .2 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Equip Rnt/Ann Mtg 3,749.93 .9 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Refrshmnts/Ann Mtg 3,530.19 .9 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Misc/Ann Mtg 156.73 .0 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Cons-Fae/Ann Mtg 85.71 .0 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Voice Trans/Ann Mtg 857.10 .2 .00 .o 
Prior Yr/Literature/Prof Event 71.63 .0 .oo .0 
Prior Yr/Air Fare/Interim 274.00 .1 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Air Fare/NS Mtgs 764.85 .2 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Air/Invitee Other Mtg 275.00 .1 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Air Fare/Ann Mtg 2,141.04 .5 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Air/Invitee Ann Mtg (1,250.00) (. 3) .00 .o 
~rior Yr/Meals/Trustee/Full 351.44 .1 .00 .0 
~rior Yr/Meals/Interim 1,003.40 .3 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Meals/WS Mtg 338.40 .1 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Meals/Other Invitee 103.50 .0 .00 .o 
Prior Yr/Meals/Ann Mtg 1,692.05 .4 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Grnd Trans/Full Board 32.00 .0 .00 .o 
Prior Yr/Grnd Trans/Interim 121.60 .0 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Grnd Trans/NS Mtg 73.50 .0 .00 .o 
Prior Yr/Grnd Trans/0th Invite 29.70 .0 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Grnd Trav/Ann Mtg 336.10 .1 .00 .o 
Prior Yr/Lodging/Trustees 2,839.10 • 7 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Lodging/Interi1 813.96 .2 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/lodging/WS Meeting 80.22 .o .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Lodging/Ann Mtg 10,002.13 2.5 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Lodging/Inv Ann Mtg 8,656.15 2.2 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/lodging/Prof Events 630.56 .2 .00 .0 
Prior Yr/Lodging/Comp Grp 1,282.50 .3 .00 .0 

--------------- ------- --------------- -------
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER EXP 42,884.05 10.8 13,800.00 3.5 

· .. .: ... _ 



TOTAL EXPENSE 

EXCESS OR INCOME ABOVE EXP 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

NORLD SERVICE CONFERENCE 
INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE 12 PERIODS ENDED MAY 31, 1996 

+---------------- YEAR TO DATE ---------------+ 
ACTUAL PERCENT ANNUAL BUDGET PERCENT 

$373 ,299.71 94.3 % 390,000.00 100.0 

22,665.93 5.7 .00 .0 

22,665.93 5.7 .00 .0 

$22,665.93 5.7 t .00 .o 
--------------- ------- --------------- ---------------------- ------- --------------- -------



Core Group Members for the Transition Group 

Saul Alvarado­
Tim Banner­
Susan Blaue 
Pete Cole 
Rose Crawford 
David James 
Bob Jordan 
Shannon Lynagh 
Jane Nickels 

Former RSR from Panama 
Outgoing BOD chair - former WSC Policy chair, RSR 
Trustee - former WSC Pl chair 
Trustee - former WSC H&I chair 
RSR Florida Region 
Former RSR UK Region - current EDM secretary 
RSR mentor for Wisconsin - former RSR and Policy member 
Former RSR from Tri State Region and Policy member 
BOD, Former WSC Lit chair and RSR 

First Alternate Matt Schmeck - WSC Policy member, former RSR 
Second Alternate Adam Wasserman - RSR Quebec Region 

Working Group Member Recommendations (current service position) 

Sylvia Catherine Bradley RSR Ontario Bob Lemoine RSR So. California 
Simon Teese RSR Australia Joe Paumgartten BOD member 
Dean Ward RSR Upper Midwest Janis Edwards BOD member 
Mitchell Soodak BOD member Tony Walters WSC Pl Chair 
Donna Markus Trustee Garth Popple Trustee 
Mary Chant Valentine Policy chair Paul Hartman WSC Treasurer 
Susan Chess BOD member Fred Bashour WSC Pl member 
Mary Kay Berger Trustee Larry Roche Trustee 
Stu Tooredman Trustee Bob Barrett Former trustee 
Greg Pierce Former trustee Jon Thompson WSC 2nd vice chair 
Mario Teseriero BOD member Donald Griffin WCC vice chair 

M/S/C Upper Rocky Mountain/Pacific Cascade 
Roll Call Vote 69-11-10 
To accept the nine core group members, two alternates, twenty two 
working group members and amending the Transition Plan to read "up to 
nine core group members" as presented by Interim. 



MOTION #4 TIMELINE 

If any motion is adopted that requires a group tally vote the following process and timeline will be considered: 

Motion Development 

• Prior to the close of the conference the motion will be developed that will be considered by the fellowship 
through the group tally. 

• Once developed the motion will be adopted by the WSC prior to the end of the conference. 

• Every effort will be made to translate the motion and subsequent forms into all represented language groups. 

Development of the group tally data base 

• Within 60 days, RSR's will be given registration forms to disseminate to the groups within their regions to 
gather those groups desiring to register for the group tally. In addition, registration forms will be sent to all 
groups currently in the Group Services database. All forms will be returned to the RSR at a verified address. 

• RSR's will determine the best process to obtain group registrations. Those registrations shall contain group 
name and mailing address. 

• All registration lists must be received by March 1st of the year under consideration . 

• 60 days prior to the deadline the WSO will mail to all RSCs the current status of their respective group 
registrations, so that they can determine how many of their groups still have not registered. 

• The Board of Trustees will report to the conference on the number of registrations in the group tally data base, 
along with the number of groups currently contained in the group services data base. 

• At the WSC the Board of Trustees will provide the conference with a motion to consider the validity of the data 
base, based on a comparison between the group tally database and the Group Services database .. 

• If the conference rejects the data base, a decision will be made by the conference to either develop a new 
data base, or discontinue action on the motion. 

The Group Tally Vote' 

• If the data base is considered valid by the conference, coded group tally forms will be sent directly to all 
groups registering for the group tally. All forms will be accompanied with a self-addressed return envelope to 
a registered post office box. 

• The process for tabulating the votes will be adopted by conference participants after the WSB investigates all 
available options and a financial study has been done. 

• All forms must be postmarked no later than November 15th, in order to have them tabulated in time to be 
published in the Conference Agenda Report. 

• If the result of the tally is in the affirmative, the WSB will submit a motion in the CAR to affirm the results by an 
RSR vote at the conference per the FIPT. 

Adoption Criteria 

• In order for the tally to be valid, 75% of the groups who registered in the above named period must participate 
by responding. 

• For each decision to pass, 75% of the groups who respond must vote in the affirmative. 

• 2/3 of the RSRs must vote to affirm the action as per FIPT. 




